



# CONTRA COSTA HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

Ph (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073 ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

# 

# COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N			CASE NUME	BER: 18-05-25 — 01				
Received Date: 05/25/18	Received Time: 1:58 AM	_ Receive	ed By: AM	Lead: DV				
Incident Date: 5/25/18	Incident Time:			Assigned Date:				
COMPLAINANT / REPORTING	PARTY:							
Name: CCC - FPD Dispatch				from Facility □ Anonymous				
Organization:			<del></del>					
Primary Phone Number: Secondary Phone Number:								
Email:		_						
Address:		<del></del>						
City:		State:	Ziŗ	p Code:				
FACILITY / LOCATION OF INC	IDENT:							
Name:			CUPA Facility I.D.:					
Phone Number:								
Address: EB 80 @ POMONA	A EXIT	Unit:						
J. C.		_ State:_	CA Zip	Code:				
Location Description: EB 80	@ POMONA EXIT							
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTI	ON:							
OVERTURN BIG RIG RES	BULTING IN DIESEL SPIL	L						
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPTION	<u>ON:</u> ty Warning System Level (Circ	cle Highe	et Laval): N//					
			SPORTATION					
FACILITY  □ Fire or Explosion □ Spill or Release □ Startup or Shutdown □ Flaring □ Upset	ISO / MCAR Fatality (one or more) > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people Flammable Vapor Cloud > 5,000 lbs.	□ Tank ☐ Railro ☐ On W	Truck ad ater ne	□ Storm Drain/Creek □ Drug Lab □ Disposal/Abandonment □ Odor Complaint □ Other:				
Time Enroute to Scene: 20min Time Arrived On Scene: 0245 Time Departed From Scene: 0545								
REFERRED TO OTHER AGEN	CY:							



<sup>•</sup> Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

<sup>•</sup> Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):			
CLU/ERER Number:	□ Actual Discharge	□ Potential Discharge		

## **AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:**

<u>Agency Type</u>	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	Rodeo-Hercules FPD	0	Derek Johnson	925-457-0358	
Law Enforcement	CHP	0	Sergeant Koven #17494	925-646-4990	123-5/28/18
Air District					44
State OES					
	F&W	0	Ryan Thiem #732, Warden	415-209-4739	
Fire Department	RFD - Hazmat	0	Victor Bontempo		
	CalTrans	0	Ismael Vega, Area superintendent	510-772-8030 (c)	
Clean Up Contractors	Patriot Env	0			-,

### **REPORT:**

#### 5/25/2018

At approx 0145 CCHSHMP received and responded to notification from CCCFPD Dispatch of an overturned tractor and trailer with unknown cargo on I-80 East bound at Pomona St. Exit near the Carquinez Bridge, in Crockett.

CCHSHMP dispatched HM1 & HM3 and one HMS directly to the scene.

Approx 0225: HM1 departs for scene Approx 0245: HM3 arrives on scene

Upon arrival CCHSHMP met to discuss the incident with the incident commander (CHP) and RFD-Hazmat & Rodeo-Hercules FPD.

#### Initial Assessment:

The tractor collided with a wall ruptured its fuel tanks and caught fire, the fire department extinguished the fire with foam and approx 1500 gallons of water. Most of the fuel and engine fluids burned in the fire and some released to Highway and storm drain. The trailer was later identified to be hauling pineapples.

Weather Conditions: night, cold, light rain on and off, light wind

#### Hazmat Operation:

CCHSHMP objectives were to perform air monitoring and provide assistance to the Incident Commander until a clean up contractor arrived and began clean up operations.

CCHSHMP dawned level D PPE and performed air monitoring of the roadway and storm drain. PID/CGI reading at roadway are non-detect and within normal range. At storm drain CGI readings are within normal range, PID reading at ground level are 15ppm. CCHSHMP advised the Incident Commander that OSHA does not have a PEL for diesel fuel, but it is designated as an OSHA Select Carcinogen.

CCHSHMP along with F&W attempted to find the storm drain outlet with the diesel release. CCHSHMP performed air monitoring at several storm drains on I-80, Pomona St Exit and Vista Del Norte St. Readings were non-detect and within normal range.

#### Mitigation

CalTrans dispatched a street sweeper to clean up road debris and contacted Patriot Environmental to perform clean up operations. CCHSHMP met to discuss the incident with CalTrans area superintendent, CCHSHMP discussed training requirement for hazwaste workers, management of any hazwaste generated and capturing any fuel or vehicle fluids if storm drains are flushed. \*CCHSHMP will consider having clean up contractors escorted to scene when roads are delayed/closed.

Departs: HM1 departs scene Approx 0545

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan  Report Prepared by:
---



# Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control #:18-3372

Warning Center to daniel.vazquez

Governor's Office of Emergency Services

Hazardous Materials Spill Report

05/25/2018 03:13 AM

DATE: 05/25/2018   RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Blake Tyson   Cal OES CNTRL
#:18-3372 TIME: 0304   RECEIVED BY OSPR:   NRC#:
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES 1. NAME: Hawa Bassa   2. AGENCY: Caltrans Oakland 3. PHONE #: 510-286-6359   4. EXT:   5. PAGER #:
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME:   2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE #:   4. EXT:   5. PAGER #:
2. SUBSTANCE TYPE:  a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e.  PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons  1. Fuel - Diesel Type, mixed w water / = / 280 / Gal(s) / PETROLEUM / No / No
2.
3.
g. DESCRIPTION: Tanker truck accident and fire extinguishment efforts caused the release, material flowed onto asphalt then into a storm drain leading to an unknown waterway, FD is handling the containment, unknown wh is performing clean up.  h. CONTAINED: Yes   i. WATER INVOLVED: Yes j. WATERWAY: Storm drain   k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED: No l. KNOWN IMPACT: Road Closure
3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: EB Hwy 80 JWO Pomona Rd b. CITY: Crockett   c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County   d. ZIP:

a. DATE: 5/25/2018 | b. TIME(Military): 0131 | c. SITE: Road |

e. INJURIES: No | f. FATALITY: No | g. EVACUATIONS: No | h.

e. INJURIES #: | f. FATALS #: | g. EVACS #:

a. NAME: | b. AGENCY: BS Trucking
c. PHONE#: | d. EXT:
e. MAIL ADDRESS:
f. CITY: | g. STATE: CA | h. ZIP:

6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:

5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:

d. CAUSE: Collision

CLEANUP BY: Unknown

a. ON SCENE: Cal Trans, CHP, Fire Dept. | b. OTHER ON SCENE:

- c. OTHER NOTIFIED:
- d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
- e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY: Alameda County , Marin County g.
ADMIN. AGENCY: Alameda County Environmental Health , Marin County Waste
Management Office

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit: | RWQCB Unit: 2

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, DFG-OSPR, AIR RESOURCES BD, LANDS, PARKS & REC, USCG, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

#### CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:

Created by Warning Center on 5/25/2018 3:04:40 AM Last Modified by Warning Center on 5/25/2018 3:13:19 AM

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

## Link to Spill Report:

 $\label{localine} $$ $$ https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A_w3.calema.ca.gov_operation al_malhaz.nsf_SpillAllDocs_6808F6CCB3BAE4B18825829800375C1E-3F0penDocument&d=DwIBAg&c=RpR9LiQNIoGO8A8CMgA1NQ&r=MB1G3zdKJWEKBPzCYVcMr2RZjh30gsEA40fuyUr4vvo&m=-mXZ5fzNX1nLzuwbh7eroYNNcgjrWHAKkYO6z7HNxug&s=hhMEWYzFLLIlqTogj6uWpUIIcW6XJT_CP1-qa9fWKzI&e=$ 

. .